COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 20, 1924

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich, Oct. 20, 1924,
Regular Sess.on
Meeting called to order by Presi-
dent Sugden.
Present: Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn,
Haarer, Graf, Lucas, Moore, Ware,

Wh.t¢, Freeman, Gram. Norris,
Ires. Sugden, 12.
Absen.: Ald, Henderson, 1.

Minutes of Oct. 6, 1924, approved.
Communications

From Board of Public Works

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that Board
ask perm ss.on of council to pur-
chase 6 waste paper cans NO. 45 at
a pr ce not 1o exceed $130.00.

(Council action),

Moved by Ald, Gram, that
quest of board be granted.

Adopted by .ollowing vote: Yeas,
Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer.
Graf, Lwucas, Moore, Ware, Wh.te,
I'reeman, Gram_, Norris, Pres. Sug-
den, 12. Nays. none,

(From Board)

Report of Sidewalks Built by City

Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 17, 1924.
To the Honorable, the Common

Council:

Gentlemen—I submit the follow-
ing 1eport of sidewalks built by
the Board of Pub.ic Works and
charged to the property owners, as
per your order. The amount placed
after each description being the
actual] cost of the walk with ten
per cent added, this being the
amount wh.ch is a lien upon the
property, .n acocrdance with an
otdinance entitled, ‘“An Ordinance
to regu.ate and provide for the
grading. constructing, building, re-
pa.ring, renewing and rebuilding of
sidewa.ks and prov.ding for the
cost, <collection and assessment
thereof when built, repaired or re-
built by the city, and to repeal any
and a:.l ordinances conflicting
therew.th.” Passed June 2, 1924; ap-
proved June 4, 1924.

On Arbor Street.

Mary Smith, W. 97 ft. of lot 30,

Tappan Park add., $103.26.

On Broadway.

Edward Besch, part of 1ot 12, blk.
10, Brown and Fuller’s addition
and part of Traver's 2d add,
bounded NWly by Broadway, NEly
by Hauser land, SEly by Ann Ar-
bor Green House land and SWly
by Wild land, $125.37.

Chas. Cox Est., part of Sec. 21,
T2S, R6E, described as foliows:
bounded NE by Ann Arbor Green-

re-

185

house land, SW by Spathelf land,
S by lot 8, Traver’'s add., and NW
by Broadway, hav.ng a frontage of
49.5 feet on Broadway, $56.57.

William F. Enkemann, lots 48,
49, 50, Traver's add., $147.01.

Ed & June Freedland, lot 8, blk
6, Brown & Fuller's add., $63.36.

Isaac Hughbanks, a triangu.ar
piece of land, having a frontage of
32 ft. on the E side of Broadway,
bounded N by Spatheif land, E to
a point and S by Traver creck, part
of Sec. 21, Ann Arbor, $101.62.

Isaac Hughbanks, lot 21, blk 6,
Brown and Fuller’s add., except the
SW 12 ft. in width; also land in
section 21, adjoining, comencing at
the NE cor. of .ot 21, blk 6, Brown
and Fuller’'s add.; thence NW
along NE line of said lot 21, 12
rods; thence N 50 deg. E 8 rods;
thence S 34 deg. E 2 rods to place
of beginning, $31.68.

John Koch, a piece of land part
of Section 21, T2S, R6E, Ann Arbor,
bounded Nly by Ely and Darrow
land, Ely by Traver add. and Pea-
vey land, S.y by Broadway and blk
6, Brown and Fu.ler's add., Nly by
Traver’'s add., $39.74.

Albert Peavey, lots 51, 52, 53,
Traver’'s add, $225.317.
Rivers de Greenhcuse Co Inc.,

part of Sec. 21, T2S, R6E, Ann Ar-
bor, ¢commencing at the NE cor.
of land deeded to Rhodes by Tra-
ver Oct. 5, 1862 thence SE 110 ft.;
thence SW 22 feet to center of
stone wal.; thence E along center
of wall 17 rods; thence S 36 deg. E
143 ft.: thence S 40 deg. 10 min. W
74 links to center of Traver creek;
thence Wly along center of Traver
creek 23 rds; thence Wly to SE
line of Broadway; thence NE along
SE line of Broadway to place of
beginning, $142.06.

Geo. Spathelf, lot bounded NE
by Cox land, SE by Traver creek,
S by Isaac Hughbanks land and
NW by Broadway part of Section

21, T2S, R6E, Ann Arbor, $79.83.
On Brooks Street.
Geo. & Elsie Stauch, lo: 12, J, B.
Gott’s add., $66.73. :
On Day Street.
James F. Fairman, lots 91, 92,

College Hill, $137.24.

On Cambridge Road & Day Street.
Sigma Ph! Eps:lon (Dan Zimmer-

man), part of Section 33, T2S, R6E,

a parcel of land 100 ft. deep abut-

ting on the South side of Cam-


file:///rbor

186

bridge road and the West side of
Day-st., beginning at a point on
the South line of Cambridge road
two hundred one and ten one-hun-
dradths (201.10) feet NE of the NE
line of Washtenaw-ave. and ex-
tending four hundred fifty-four and
nineteen one hundredths (454.19)
feet NEly along the South line of
Cambridge and the Wly I'ne of Day
street, $439 07.

On Day Street.

Chas. Fox, lots 89, 90, College
Hill, $128.86.

On South Division Street.

Ella Ryan, S 40 ft. of the N 88
ft. of ‘ot 10, blk 2, J. F. Lawrence
add., $41 36.

Morris Kraizman, N 48 ft. of lot
10, bk 2, J. F. Lawrence add.,
$41.71.

Fred & Mary Guteskunst S. 42
ft of lot 5, blk 2, J. F. Lawrence
add., $4.07. ;

Geo. & Magdalene Stoll, N 90 ft.
of lot 5, blk 2, J. F. Lawrence
add, $91.33.

Jean Dawson, lot 20 except E 40
ft, blk 5 S, R7TE, Maynard & Mor-
gan’s add., $70.75.

On North Division Street.

Board of Education, Jones
School, lots 6 and 7, WBlock 3N,
Range 6E, $87.37.

On Forest Avenue.

John Emswiler, a parcel of ‘and
bounded W by McCalla land, N by
lot 43, Eberbach add, E by Forest-
ave. & S y Grnager-ave., $128.86.

Fredericka B. Gillete, lot 41,
Eberbach add, $56.67. :

Arch'e Russell, E side Forest, a
parcel of land bounded E by lot 1,
Granger’s add, W by Forest-ave.,
N by ‘ot 42, Eberbach add., S by
Granger-ave,, $133.93.

Emma C. & Louise Weinman,
lot 42, Eberbach add., $48.81.

On Granger Avenue.

Max Goldman, lots 32, 33, Gran-

ger add, $93.47.

Lydia Koehner, lots 7, 8, As-
sessor’s plat No. 5, $78.10.

Margaret A. Slater, lot 8, blk 5,
Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan add,
$52.34,

Erastus Yoemans, lot 9, blk 5,
Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan add,

$48.56.

Frank Cornwell, S 90 ft. of lot
7, bk 5, Hamilton, Rose & Sheehanp
add, $57.80.

Nellie Fohey, E 84 ft. of lots 13,

B By A 5

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 20, 1924

14, blk 4, Hamilton, Rose & Shee-
han add, $82.00.

Albertus Burrett, E 40 ft. of W
84 ft. of lots 6, 7, blk 4, Hamilton,
Rose & Sheehan add, $39.05.

Edwin J. Huntington, the W 44
ft. of lots 6, 7, blk 4, Hamilton,
Rose & Sheehan add, $42.95.

On Gotddes Avenue.

May C. All'man, W 24 ft. of N 80
ft. of Tot 15, Wilmot’s add, $23.43.

Nancy Proctor, E part of lot 13,
3 rods .n width on N and 2 rods in
width on S and aiso W 1 rod of
lot 14, C. T. Wilmot s add, $69.77.

John S. Raum, lot 15, except W
24 ft. of N 80 ft. and the S 10 ft.,
W.lmot's add, $43.31.

On Hill Street.

Delta Bldg. Co., iot 24, Tappan
Park addition, $18.31.

Board of Education, Wines Field,
beg. on the south ine of Hill-st.
169 ft. W of the W 1'ne of blk 6,
J. F. Lawrence add, thence S 100
ft.,, thence W 169 ft., thence N 100
ft., thence E along S line of H:]I
st. 95 ft. to place of beg., $188 67

On North Ingalls Street

Jas. A. Rose, N 50 ft. of lot 1
and N 50 ft. of W 33 ft. of lot 2,
B1N, R12E, Eastern add, $57.20.

On Jones Street.

William F. Enkemann, E 115 1-2
ft. of lot 48, Traver’'s add, $121.91.

Bertha Huss, the W 66 ft of lot
48, Traver's add, $69.93.

On Maidcn Lane,

Riverside Greenhouse Co., !ots 3,
4, 5 6 & 7, lot 2 except S 132 ft.
of W 66 ft., lot 1 except S-132 ft.
of W 66 ft., Traver’'s 2d add, $745.75.

John Trofins, S 132 ft. of W 66 ft.
of lot 1, Traver's 2d add, $72.43.

On Miner Street.

E. C. Pardon, the W 66 ft. of the
S 132 ft. Jot 10, Hiscock's improved
p.at, $138.10.

Frank Braatz, N 33 ft. of the W
85 ft. of lot 10 and the S 17 ft.
of the W 85 ft. of lot 9, Hiscock's
improved plat, $56.67. ,

Agnes Howard, lot 5 except th
N 80 ft. B1l, Hiscock add, $89.81.

A. P Hack, the N 50 ft of the S
of the W 85 ft. of lot 9,
Hiscock’s improved plat, $48.80.

On Mary Street

Estella M. VanHorn, the W 31 ft.

of lot 17, J. F. Lawrence add, $60.20.
On Miller Avenue.

Board of Education, old Mack

School gite, N 100 ft. of lots 3 and



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 20, 1924

4 and East 53.44 ft. of lot 5, Stock-
ing add, $261.11.

On QOakland Avenue.

Delta Building Co., lot 24 & N
1-2 of lot 23, Tappan Park add,
$163.35.

On Olivia Avenue.

Ward Ashley, lot 8, Eberbach
add, $54.16.

O. W. Bond, N 63.28 ft. of lot 2,
Eberbach add, $57.59

On Packard Street.

Emma C. McLaren, lot 82
ler’'s add, $55.13. .

John F. Alber & Katherine, lot
2, except the Wly 43.75 ft. of Brook-
wood subdivision, $54.09.

Edward E. Atyeo, lot 3, except
the SWly 34 ft. and the E 9.75 ft.
of the Wly 43.75 ft. of lot 2, Brook-
wood subd.vision (unrecorded),
more fully described in liber 197,
page 431, $46.53.

On South State Street.

Marie Hallock, E 51 ft. of lot 7
and E 51 ft. of S 18 ft:, lot 6, BTS,
R9E, Maynard & Morgan add,
$85.53.

Mrs. May W. Murnan, E 1-2 lots
1, 2, B7S, R9E, Maynard & Morgan
add, $164.73.

V. Garfield Rickert, lot 5, BTS,
R9E, Maynard & Morgan add,
$83.42.

Geo. P. Whaley, S 10 ft. lot 4,
B7S, R9E, Maynard & Morgan add,
$18.15.

Mii-

On Tappan Avenue.

Andrew Muehlig & Erwin
Schmidt, N 38 1-3 ft. of lot 4, blk D,
Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan add. &
N 381-3 ft. of lot 31, Assessor’s
plat 5, $37.42.

Otto Hoppe, N 21.07 ft. of lot 5,
S 17.26 ft. of .ot 4, blk 5, Hamilton,
Rose & Sheehan add, $37.42.

John H. & Edith Lambert, S
38 1-3 ft. of lot 5, blk 5, Hamilton,
Rose & Sheehan add, $37.42.

On White Street.

Geo. Cornell, lot 9 of Private
Park blk, Hamilton, Rose & Shee-
hhan add, $124.96.

Geo. Cornell, lot 12 of Private
Park blk, Hamilton, Rose & Shee-
han add, $39.05.

Geo. Cornell, jots 14, 15, of Pri-
vate Park blk, Hami.ton, Rose &
Sheehan add, $77.61.

Geo. Cornell, lot 17, of Private
Park blk, Hamilton, Rose & Shee-
han add, $39.05.

James E. Harkins, lot 18, of Pri-

187

vate Park blk, Hamilton, Rose &
Sheehan add, $47.43.
James E. Harkins, lot 19, of Pri-
vate Park blk, Hamilton, Rose &
Sheehan add, $39.05.

On Woodlawn Avenue.

Guisuppi Fortunato, lot 22, As-
sessor’'s plat 5, $39.05.
Mary Purdy, lot 42, Assessor’s plat
5, $39.05. '

Minnie Allmend nger, ot 45, As-
sessor’s plat 5, $39.05.

H. T. Purfiled, lot 20, Assessor's
plat 5, $39.05.

- Xvan Essery,
plat 5, $39.05.

Andrew . Muehlig & Erwin
Schmidt, N 38 1-3 ft. of lot 4, blk
5, Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan add,
N. 38 1-3 ft. of lot 31, Assessor’s
p.at 5, $68.18. '
Grace Richards,
p.at 5, $39.05.

Chas. Brooks,
plat 5, $39.05.

On Wall Street.

. Ann L. Xayser, W 351-2 ft. of lot
5 and E 33 ft. of lot 4, blk 8, Brown
& Fuller’'s add, $67.81.

Geo. V. Richards, W 33 ft. of the
E 66 ft. of lot 2, blk 2 Brown &
Fuller's add, $32 67.

William J. Deih;, part of Sec. 21,
Ann Arbor, beginning at a point
on the SWly 1'ne Wall-st.,, 34 rods
and 1 ft. SEly o fthe NEly corner
of lot 12, blk 8, Brown and Fuller’s
add: thence SWly at right angles. to
Wal.-st. two hundred sixteen and
forty-e ght one hundredths (216.48)
feet, SEly to Huron River; thence
along Huron River to Wall Street;
then NWly along the SWly: line of
Wall-st. to the place of beginning,
$55.08.

Mike Skodak, part of Sec. 21,
T2S, R6E,, described as follows.
Beg. at a point on the SWly .ine of
Wall-st., 28 rods SEly of the NE
corner of lot 12, B 8, Brown and
Fuller’s add; thence SWly at right
angles to Wall-st,, 216.48 ft; thence
SEly parallel to Wall-st. 100 ft.;
thence NEly 216 48 ft. to the SWly
line of Wall-st.; thence NWly along
the SWIly line of Wall-st. 100 ft. to
place of beginning, $106.56.

I hereby certify that the fore-
going is a true copy of report
adopted by the Board of Public
Works, Oct. 17, 1924,

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
Clerk of Board.

lot 44, Assessor’s

lot 21, Assessor's

lot 30, Assessor’s



188

By Ald. White:

Resolved, that the report of the
Board of Public Works be accepted.

Resolved further, that the Com-
mon Council sit as a board of re-
v ew to review the report and cer-
tificate of the Board of Public
Works this day rece ved and that
said board of review shall meet at
the council chamber, city hall, the
17th day of November, 1924, at
2:00 o’clock p. m., Easte:n Stand-
ard T.me.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk give notce of said meeting
according to the ordinance govern-
ing the same,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas.
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer,
Graf, Lucas, Moore, ware, Wh te,
Freeman, Gram, Norris, Pres. Sug-
denfi 12. Nays none

Enter Ald Henderson.

(From Board) i

A representative of the M'chl-
gan Coin Lock Co.. 1213 Latayette
Bldg., Detroit, Mich., appeared be-
fore Board with a proposition to
install coin locks on toilet doors in
Comfort Station.

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that propo-
gition of Mich. Coin Lock Co., for
the use of their locks for Comfort
Stat'on be 1ecommended to council
for consideration,

Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 16, 1924.
Otto Kohler City,

Dear Sir:

We propose to furnish and install
vent system :in the Comfort Station
for the sum of $117.00. This does
not include the fan,

Hoping this quotation will meet
with your approval and that we
may be favored with your order,
we rema'n

Yourg truly,
JNO. ¢, FISCHER CO..
By R. E. Jedele.

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that mat-
ter be referred to council.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that
President appoint committee of
three to have charge of comfort
station,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer,
Graf, Henderson, Lucas, Moore
Ware, White, Freeman. Gram,
Norris, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays,
none

(From board):
City Engineer presented bill of
Otto L. Kohler for $115.46, cover-

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 20, 1924

ing bond on Comfort Station fur-
nished by Chas. L, Brooks.

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that bill
be referred to council.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Gram, that City
Clerk be instructed to draw war-
rant in payment of bond.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarér,
Graf., Henderson, Lucas, Moo:e,
Ware, White, Freeman, Gram, Nor-
ris Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays, none.

(From Board)

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that the
proposition o. Dr. Wile to deed
Geddes Heights to the city be re-
ferred to the council.

(Counecil action)

Refer:ed to Street Committee,

Approval of Proposed Charter
Amendment

Communication received from
Secretary to the Governor with
proposed amendment to Section 171
of the charter approved by Alex J.
Groesbeck, Governo:, under date of
Oct. 9, 1924. Ordered on file.

Communicat on rece.ved from
Michigan Public Utilities Commis-
sion, relative to hearing at Lan-
sing, Nov 20, 1924, in the matter
of the adoption of rules prescrib-
ing standards and condit ong of gas
service to consumers of gas.

Moved by Ald. Henderson, that
matter be 1eferred to City Attorney,
Ald. White and Manager of Wash-
tenaw Gas Company and City At-
torney be authorized to attend hear-
ing if he deems it necessary.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas.
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer.
Graf, Henderson, Lucas, Moore,
Ware, Wh'te, Freeman, Gram Nor-
ris, Pres. Sugden. 13, Nays, none.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 18, 1924,

To the Honorable Mayor and Com-
mon Council,

of the City of Ann Arbor, Mich..
Gentlemen:

Your Board of Water Comm's-
sioners respectfully request the
transfer of the following described
land from Zone B to Zone D, ac-
cord:ng to the Zoning Ordinance
of the City of Ann Arbor, Lots 67,
68, 69 and the South four rods of
Lots 65 and 66 in Jewetts Addition
to the City of Ann Arbor. being the
land owned by the City of Ann Ar-
bor upon which the present store
house, Washington Street pumping
station and storage yard of the



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER. 20, 1924

Water Despartment are lo-

cated.

The transfer is for the purpose
of remov ng the present wood barn
used as a store house and the con-
struction of a modern, fireproo?
store hous= and shop to meet the
needsg of the Water depariment.

Yourg respectfully,

Board of Water Commissioners,
wirt, Cornwell Geo. J, Mann,
John Lindenschmitt.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 18, 1324.
Te the Honorable Mayor and Com-

mon Council,

of the City o Ann Arbor. Mich,,
Gentlemen:

Your Board of Water
sioners
9, 10, and 11 in Block 2 of the J.
D. Baldwin's Eastern Addition to
the C'ty of Ann Arbor, and use the

now

Comm's-

proceeds for the construction of a

store house which is absolutely nec-

essary for storag: of machinery and

stock.

These lots are on Medallion-st.,
where the elevated steel tank form-
erly stood and were acquired by
‘the City with the Water Works
p:operty.

We respectfully request you to
aunthorize the City Clerk to adver-
tise and sell these lots, and the
Mavor and Cty Clerk to sign the
deeds. The proce:zds to be depos-
ited to the credt of the Sinking
Fund of the Water Department.

Yours respect ully,

Board of Water €Commiss oners,

WwWirt Cornwell, Geo. J. Mann,
John Lindenschmitt _
Reforred to Water Committee,
Communication received from
Ann Arbor Branch Detroit Auto-
obile Club enclosing resolut'on per-
taining to police Traffic bureau
and resolut’on pertain'ng to pro-
posed amendment to Scsction 171 of
the City charter.

Refzrred to Ordinance
tee,

Ald. Haarer

Commit-

announced that
Ordinance Committee would meet
Qct. 27th. to consider ordinance
relative to proposed police traffic
bureau.
Petitions

Of A. R. Cole. requ:s ing perm s-
s’on to connect to city water main
on W. Liberty-st. for wate. service
to his residence outside city lm-
its, received and, on motion of Ald.
"Norr's, referred to Water Commit-
te2and Water Commission to re-

desires to dspose of Lots-

~189

port back at next meeting of coun-
cil. .

Petit'on of Oscar Vogel, et. al,
for street light on Granger-ave.
west of Packard-st, received and
referred to Lighting Commiittee.

P:tition of John Hatto, request-
ing city to continue drain through
h's property, Lot 22, Ferdon Ad-

dition, received and  referred to
Sewer Committee.
Pavement Pet'tion
Of Mrs. Eugenia, Mann, et al.,

for pavement on 8. Fifth-ave. he-
tween Packar@ and Mad'son-sts.,
received. Referred to Street Com-
mittee.
Finance Report
Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary, .. $ 951§
Henry McLaren salary .. 81 48
Ralph EHdwards salary 831.48
Jacob Gwinner salary 77.65
Frank Markey salary .... - 14.64
Herman Kruse salary 74.64
Emil Damman salaly .. 74.64
Mat., Heininger salary 74.64
Floyd Naylor salary 74.64
BEarl Arnold salary ...... 74 64
Benj Zahn salary ....... 74.64
Henry Nevroth salary .. 74 64
Arthur Clark salary ..... . 74.64
C yde Carpenter salary 74.64
John Comiskey salary 74.64
Chas. Smith salary ..... 74.64
Walter Fieldcamp salary . 67.96
Percy Whitlock salary ... 67.96
Edward Zeeb salary 67.96
Geo Schmidt salary 18.12
H' nry Kolander salary .. 67.96
Albert Hoffman salary ... 67 96
Elmer R ntz salary .... 67.95
Oscar Rintz salary ..... 67.96
Ernest Heller salary 67.9¢
Ira Navarre salary ..... 67.9¢6
Frank Ryan salary ..... 67.96
Haraold Gauss salaiy .... 3.43
Lawrence Chatterton sal. 3.43
John Waterman salary .. 54 37
Chas. Carroll salary 4% 61

Fire Fund total salaries

1-2 mo. Oct. ........ $2,153.01

Police Fund

Thos,.. O'Brien salary $§ 95.16
Frank Ke.hl, salary ...,. 79.16
Louis Fohey, salary 79.16
W. J. Aprill, salary ..... 74 64
Ed Blumhardt, salary T4 64
Marland Howard, salary . 74.64
Geo., Randel], salary ..... 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary ..... 74.64
Carl Arnold, salary ..... 74.64
Thos. Fohey, salary ..... 74 64
Norman Balard salary . "4 64



190
Arnold Busch, salary 74.64
Norman Cook, salary .... 7464
Sherman Mortenson, salary 74 64
Albert Heusel, salary 67.96
Irwin Keebler, salary .... 67.96
Harold Gee, salary ..... 67.96
T.ouis Stackable, salary 67.96
Police Fund to al salar-
ies, 1-2 mo. QOet. ..... $1,346 36
Water Works Fund
Harry Willsher, salary $ 64.62
Emanuel Sodt, salary .. 77.55
Fred Linde, salary ...... 68.75

Robert Rowe, salary 62 50
Robert Young, salary 57 50
Durward Young, salary .. 50.60
A. E. Hawkes, saary .... 62.50
Cliff Shetterly salary ... 77 55
Donna Woodward, salary . 57.50
William Groves, salary .. 62.50
J. C. Licdwidge, salary 62.50
Water Works total sem -
monthly salaries ...... $703.47
Contingent ‘Fund
Frank Marz, salary 1-2 mo '$74.64
Pat. Martin sa’ary 1-2 meo. ..50.00
Cont'ngent Fund total . $124 64
‘Contingent Fund
Municipal 'Garage
Motor Products Cor., sup-
PlHEs: 4o w s e s o v e o s $§ 5.50
Ann Arbor Exide Battery
Service supplies ...... 5.00
C. H. Kittredge, supplies 100
The Michigamme Oil Co.,
supplies ....... ... 96 95
Henry S. Platt, supplies . 16.10
Staebler O'1 Co., supplies 68 50
The We!ding Shop, repairs 2.50
Mun'c pal Garage Total .$195.55
Engineer 'Dept.
Jim Acqui, services ...... $ 5520
Ray L. Comb, services .. 2.40
L. D Corlett, services 52.80
Geo. E Hodgins, services . 61.11
V. W. McAdam services . 87.50
H J. McPerson, services . 45.60
Wm. F Niethamer, services 4.20
Wm. O’Neill, services 48 00
R. Vokac, servces ..... 15.00
Engineer Dept Total $372.81
Public Health Nursing As-
soc., services ........ $ 2450
Ann Arbor Floral Co,, sup-
DHES spinwswms vmsms s “10.00
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.
supplies ............. 176.25
John M Feiner, supplies
e wisssmesmEmEsmesE 22.56
Jno. C. Fischer Co. sup-
plies ................ 200

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 20, 1924

Goodhew Floral Co.,, sup-

DHES iivisimainsiomaen 2.00
Martin Haller, supplies .. b0
The Mayer-Schairer 'Co.,

BUHDPUHER .« i dnn s wws 38 95
McL_ean ‘& Neelands, sup-

plies ......... irer i wwn e 16.40
B E. Muehl g, supplies .. 1.85
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage (Eng. Dept) 47.30
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage (Health

Dept) ....... . ... 2972
Wm. H. L Rhode, supplies 216.82
Schumacher Hardware Co.

supplies .............. 100
Geo. Wahr, supplies ..... 9.75
David A. Killins & Sons

gravel ................ 6.81
Holland, Ackerman & Hol-

land, blue prnt ...... .56
The Ann Arbor Times

News, printing ........ 243 25
Rogers Poster Service,

posting notices ........ 5.00
H. J. Richards, labor .. 19.20
James W. Toms, repairs .. 378
Geo. Irvine, attending con-

vention .............. 24.97
Geo. H. Sandenburgh,

attending convention 116.50
W:l's Blakesley, expense

JoT. % {1 S ST I 1T T 1381
I. G. Reynolds, expense

paid .............. ... ‘1.06

Total supplies etc.... $1,022 54

Cont'ngent Fund Total

including salaries .... $1,715.54

Water Works Fund
Rensselaer Valve Co. sup-

plies ................. -$50.75
Monson Pattern & Mach-

ine Works supplies . 150
S. C. Andres, supplies . .86
Detroit Edison Co. supplies 3.84
Staebler & Sons, suplies 135
Mayer-Scha rer Co. sup-

PHES o iswiuwswisimsmss 1.50
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage, repairs &

services .............. "78.74
Water Works Dept., ex-

PENISE, 4w v ¢ 5w 5 506 § 0w & w0 2.94

"Total supplies etc .... $141 48
L. Gerrick, labor ....... $57.20
A. QGerstler, labor ...... 52.40
L. Furthmueller, labor 5200
W. Wesiern. labor ...... 215.60
A. Jedele, labor ........ €0.00
Chas. Sauer, labor ...... 57 20
J. Dean, labor ......... 48.00
-H. Maier, labor ........ 64.17
A. Glausnapp, labor ..... . 52.80



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 20, 1924

H. Gerstler, labor ...... ::)2.80
A, Potipcoski, labor ..... 50.40
‘W. Pine, labor ......... 43.20
A. Sturon, labor ........ 52.80

Total 1abor . .. sew . s $668.57

—— ———

Water Works Fund
total! including salaries $1,513 52
Building Sidewalk Fund

Wm. Niethamer, services $80 00
A. F. Thompson, walks

B B oly cosomsms 373.50
Baumann & Walterhouse,

walks b.ilt by city .... 402,27

Building Sidewalk Fund

toftal ..imemsamermwigmen $855.77

Park Fund

Joe Martin, labor ....... $22 50
Ezra Moore, labor ...... 8.00
Robert O’Brien, labor .. 18.00
Geo. Potter, labor ...... 34.50
Fay Willis, labor ....... 32 00
Ernest Jones, team ...... 48.00

Total labor ........... $163.00
Water Works Dept. water $1.50
Jno. C. Fischer Co. sup-

pligs ,.s955ameemsnczas 15.06
Freeman's Grocery, sup-

Ples woswsimwsmamwssses 100
C. W. Gill Lumber Co.,

supplies .............. 26 00
B. E. Muehlig supplies .. 8 (4
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pral Garage, supplies etc. 22.21
C. J. Snyder & Sons, grad- )

Ng elC ...t 338.26

Total supplies ete $422.67

Park Fund Total .... $585.67

Street Fund

L. C Bird, labor ...... $100.80
Claude Brewer, labor .... 62.40
Wm. Clark, labor ...... 45 50
Emanuel Cook, labor .. 655.00
Frank Dingman labor 20.50
Bud Fischer, labor ..... 63.70
Frank Hartsuff, labor ... 34.50
Fred Hanselman, labor .. 65 00
Emanuel Holsapfel, labor 60.00
Sam Horning, labor ..... 11.00
Carl Janke, labor ...... 49 20
Sam Kalmbach, labor 25.50
‘Wm. Kepler, labor ..... 60.00
Matt, Koch, labor ...... 45.50
Fred Kuehn, labor ...... 41.00
Wm. Kuehn, labor ...... 45 50
Geo Mack, labor ....... 36.40
James Mason, labor 66.95
Geo. Mniece, labor ..... 50.00
O. Murphy, labor ...... 42.00
Julius Nimz, labor ...... 41.85
Chris Paul, labor ...... 57.60
Chr s Pfaus, labor ...... 45.50
Ed. Roehm, labor ...... 3900

191

Adam Schlecht, labor .... 60.00
Wm. Schmid, labor ...... 57.60
Carl! Schmid, labor ..... 57.60
Carl Seeger, labor ...... 46.50
‘Alex Steele, labor ...... 45.50
Fred Ulrich, labor ...... 78 20
Martin Walsh, labor ..... 57.00
Wm Walman, labor ..... 15 50
Douglas Bycraft, team ... 69.35
Leo Gutekunst, team 80.89
John Miller, team ..... . 80.89
Frank Nixon, team ..... 73.00
Car. Rehberg team ..... 88.89
Nelson Turner, team T77.34

Total labor ......... $2,092.66
The Detroit Edison Cec -

MENT cimiwimsnis i, 58 . $ 4.75
M'chigan Bell Tel Co.

tOllg . uwsmmwsm vamenms .30
The Buffalo-Springfield

Roller Co. suppl es 6.10
Ann ‘Arbor Imlement Co.,

SUDPPLISS" oo b a5 wow s 508 550 4 7.90
Jno. C. Fischer Co. sup-

plies .. .......... .. ... 140
Hartler Bros., supplies 255
Dana E. Hiscock, supplies 8.00
Hutzel & Co., supplies 2.24
C.ty of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage, supp’ies etc 499.12
Schle nkers’ Hardware, sup-

PIES z.:n.:osvmineimes 6.00
Schumacher Hardware Co.

supplies .............. " 4.41
David A. Killins & .Jo

gravel . ...... ..., 412 00
Robt. Blaess, supples 24.75

Economy Baler Co, repairs 4.55

Wolf & Colvin, repa'rs .. 24.30
The M'ch. Centra! R. R.
Co., freight ........... 2 66
Total supplies ...... $1011.03
Street Fund total $3,103 .69

Bridge Cul & C. W. Fund

Gordon E. Bachman ser- -
VICES ipesesdn e mesma $ 7222
H. J. McPherson, services 8.70

Bridge Cul. & C W. Fund
total $80.92

Labor Paving Dist, 60
Wm. J. Chambers, services $14.82
Labor Paving Dist, 62
F. Schmid, services .... $19.45

Labor Paving Dist. 63

.................

Wm. J Chambers services $81.48
Labor Sewer Dist. 142

F. Schmid, services .... $44.44
Labor Sewer Dist 145

Robert F. James, services $11 11
Labor Sewer Dist. 147

Robrrt F. James, services $61.11

Labor Curb & Gutter Dist 71
Geo. & Hodgins, services $11.1
F. Schmid, services .... 8.3

19—



192

Labor Curb & Gutter

IRt Th e B it $19.44
Recap tulation
Tontingent. . .. raeed s $1,71554
Tt T R SR S S L LY 2,153 01
170 1 i BRESSRE SRIC S T 1,346.3
Water Works w.ocue v 1513.52
Build‘ng Sidewalk ..... 855.77
e ] O A WER SO S PP h85.67
EERORL L oo i A e RN 3,103.69
Bridge Cul & C. W, 80.92

Total City Funds .... $11 354.48
Labor Paving 60 ........ $ 1482
Labor Paving 62 ........ 19 45
Labor Paving 63 ....... 81.48

Total Paving Funds .... $115.75
Labor Sewer 142 ........ $ 44.44
Labor Sewer 145 ........ 11.11
Labor Sewer 147 ....... 61.11

Total Sewer Funds .... $115.66
Labor Curb & Gutter 71 19.44

Grand Total ........ $11,606.33

Ann Arbor, Mich,
Oct. 20 1924
To the Finance Committee of the
Common Council,
Gentlemen:

I have exam ned the foregoing
accounts against the ity of Ann
Arbor and I hereby eceortify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge Complying with rule
XXI the following warrants were
drawn to save discount and are
not included in above report:
Street Fund, Staebler & Son, $8 73
for supplies. Contingent Fund,
Theo. B. Robertson Products Co..
Ina $18 85 for supplies.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, City Clerk

To the Honorable the Commen
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Finance committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. War-
rants for salaries were drawn Qct.
20, 1924 We recommend ‘'hat
same be approved and that war-
rants be ordered drawn for fore-
going accounts and that the action
of City Clerk in drawing warrants
to save discount be concurred in.
ROBERT NORRIS

W. L. HENDERSON
Finance Committee

Ald. Norris moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas. Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Haarer, Graf, Henderson,
Lucas, Moore, Ware, White, Free-
man, Gram. Norris Pres. Sugden.
13. Nays noqe.

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 20, 1924

Ald., Norr's presented bll o°
Willlam J. Clancy for sprinkling
around c ty hall, fire station, court
house and street inte:.sz2ctions in
business district during season of
1924, amount $300 00, as approved
‘tl)yzBoard of Public Works, Oct. 17,
924,

Moved by Ald. Norris, that bill
be allowed and city clerk instruct-
ed to draw warrant in payment of
same.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson. Jocelyn, Haarer,
Graf, Henderson, Lucas, Moore,
Ware, White, Freeman, Gram, Nor-
ris, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays none.

Ald. Norris presented Cty En-
gineer’s estimaies. approved by
Board of Public Works October 8,
1924, as follows:

Pavements—
Dist. 58, second estimate, Ann
Arbor Asphalt Construction Co.,

contractors, amount due, $5,328.00.

Dist. 59. second estimate, Ann
Arbor Asphalt <Construction Co,
contraciors, amount due, $1,909.13.

Dist, 60, first est mate, Ann Ar-
bor Asphalt Construction Co., con-
tractors, amount due, $1,485.00.

Also City Engineers estimates,
approved by Boa:d of Public Works
October 17, 1924, as follows:

Movng Mr. D'Eaths House,
first estimate, Geo. E. Karr con-
tractor, amount due $500.00.

Sanitary S2wers—

Dist, No. 142, second estimate,
Frank Ryan. contractor, amount
due, $1,208.70.

Dist. No. 145, first estimate Wm,
Eddy & Son, contractors. amount
due, $1,427.49.

Dist. No. 146, fi:st estimate, Wm.-
Eddy & Sons, contrac.ors, amount

due, $549.00.

Pavements—

Dist. N.o 147, first estimate, Wm.
Eddy & Son, contractors, amount

due, $9,169.65.

Dist. No. 62, first estimate Beau-
mann & Walterhouse, contractors.
amount due, $1,031.40.

D'st. No. 63, first estimate, Ann
Arbor Asphalt Construction Co,,
contractors, amount due, $6,401.25.

Curb & Gutter—

Dist. No. 71, first estimate, Pat-
rick Ryan. Jr., contractors, amount
due, $787.86.

Storm Sewer—

Spring Street, second est mate, R.
T. Liddicoat, contractor, amount
due, $2,451.64.



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 20, 1924

Walnut Street, South University-
av and Elm-st, second estimate,
Frank Ryan, contractor. amount
due, $4,064.40.

Moved by Ald. Norris, that esti-
mates be allowed and City Clerk
‘nstructed to draw warrants for
amounts due.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer,
Graf, Henderson, Lucas Moore.
Ware, White, Freeman, Gram, Nor-
ris, Pres. Sugd=sn, 13. Nays, none.

Sewer Comm ttee Report
To the Honorable, the Common

Council.

Gentlemen:

Your Sewer Committee has had
the following matters under con-
siderat on angd rzspectfully recom-
mends:

1. That a siorm sewer be con-
structed on Felch-st. from Spring-
st. to Miner-st.. that the City En-
gineer prepare plans, specifications
and estimate of cost and that the
construction of said storm sewer
{s hereby deemed and declared to
be a necessary public improvement.

2. That the Board of Public
‘Works be author zed to furnish to
Mr. John Hatto sufficient sewer
tile to complete dra n across his
property, lot No 22, Ferdon's ad-
dition; provided Mr. Hatto gives
city a right of way to said drain.

Respzctfully submitted,
E. E. Lucas, Robert Neorr's, Louis
P. Jocelyn, Geo. 8. Haarer, C. C.
Freeman, W. S. Moore, Sewer Com-
mittee.

Ald. Lucas moved the adoption of
report. which was adopted by fol-
low'ng vote: Yeas Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Haarer, Gra“, H:=nderson,
Lucas, Moore, Ware, White, Free-
man, Gram. Norris, Pres, Sugden
13 Nays, none.

Street Comm ttee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Street Committee respect-
fully recommends:

1. That Plum Street be graded
from Pontiac Street to Traver
street.

2. That Shadford road be graded
from Packard Street to Baldwin
Avenue.

3. That plat of James H. Mec-
Donald’s subdivision be approved.

4, That plat of Long Shore
Heights, a subdivision. be ap-
proved.

193

Respectfully submitted,
Robert Norris, E .E. Lucas A. H.

White, B. H. Graf. L., P, Jocelyn,

Street Committee.

Ald. Norr's moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
follow ng vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Haarer, Graf, Henderson,
Lucas, Moore, Ware. White, Free-
man, Gram, Norris, Pres. Sugden,
13. Nays, none,

Railway Commi! tee

Ald Haarer :eported that cross-
ing over Ann Arbor Railroad tracks
on W. Liberty-st. had not been put
in proper condition and matter was
referreq to City Attorney and City
Engineer.

Fire Committee

By Ald. Slauson:

Resolved, that in the death of
Ch:'stopher T. Donnelly the City
of Ann Arbor has lost a good citi-
zen, and a faithful official, one
who never spared his time or tal-
ents when there were public duties
to be performed.

Resolved. that this council ex-
tends its s'ncere sympathy to the
bereaved family and instructs the
City Clerk to make these resolu-
tions a part of the council records
and to t:ansmit a copy of ths same
to the fam ly.

Adopted by the follow:ng vote:
Yeas, Ald Slauson, Jocelyn Graf,
Haarer, Henderson, Lucas, Moore,
Ware, Wh te, Freeman. Gram, Nor-
ris Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays, none.

Bond Committee Report
To thz2 Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen: -
Your Committee on bonds has
had the following bond under con-
sideration and respect’ully i1ecom-
mends approval of same:
City Official Bond
Ross Granger, City Treasurer,
principal; Massachusetts Bonding
and Insurance Company, surety.
amount $150,000.00.
Respectfully submitted,

Benj. H. Graf, E. E. Lucas, Boend
Committee.
Ald. Graf presented plumbers’

bonds of A. M. Wilson and K. W.
Peterson wh'ch were not approved
on account of place of business
des gnated being in residential dis-
trict,

Moved by Ald. Graf that report
be adopted ang plumbers’ bonds
referred te City Eng neer,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,



194 COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 20, 1924

Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer, Graf.
Henderson, Lucas, Moore, Wa:e,
White, Freeman, Gram, Norris.
Fr:s. Sugden, 13. Nays, nohe.
Poor and Ceme ery Committee

Report
By Ald. Moore:
Resolved, that the matter of

building a new fence around Fair-
view Cemetery be dcciar.d and s
he:eby declared to be a necessary
publ.c improveme+t and that the
matter be referred to the Board of
Public Works to furnish estimates
and plans and spec fica.ions for
such work or mprovement and re-
port determ nation and est.mate to
the council at the next meeting of
said council.

Adopted by following votz:
‘Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haare.,
Henderson, Lucas Moore, Ware,
White, Freeman, Gram, Norr's.
Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays, none,

City Engmnecrs Report
October 3, 1924
To the Boiwrd of Pubilc Works,

Ann Arlmnr, Michigan,
Gentiemel:;

I subm:t the iollowing report of
expenditures for work done under
my direcr.on dur.ng the month of
September, 1924.

Engincering and Clerical

Yeas,
Gra..

Geo H. Sandenburgh ....$ 300.00
H. R. Scoville .. ...... 200,00
V. W. McAdam .. ...... 175.00
Geo. E. Hodgins w5 o 114.71
Clara M. MaSt ...evvunv-. 105.00
L D Coriett .. ........ 101.10
R. Wallace Teed 75.00
Wm. F. Niethamer 74.565
K. W. Donnell .. ...... 72.00
Julius Lohrke .. ...... 66.98
Jim Acqui .. .. ... 0.0, 50.40
E D. Rentsch1e1 B aEs 49.20
Joseph A. Barkovich .... 44.00
Wm. O'Neill Ve i nE 38.40
H. J. McPherson .. ... .-49.60
Ray L, Comb .. ...... . 4.80
Chas. Allen .. ....¢ve.. 4.80
R. Vokace .. i+ swsesves 4.00
Total $1,490.44
1. Accounts 24.44
2. Records .. .. ..sven 89.84
2 Cmrespbndence 20.47
4 Reports, monthly 17.83
5. Council, Board meet-
INES v se  wie suies s o 13.856
6. Inspectlon plumbing 1.20
8. Information to the
public 36.82

12. Cleaning and arrangmg

ing- offlee .0 Vs - 2.50
22. S.dewalk grades eeen  492.51
24, Street lines and

grades oo MRl 26.74

59. Sickness and vaca-

tiong s e i 123.07
66. Dlrectlng work for
dept, . .. ol el 46.56
196. E. Univ. Ave Curb &
gutter i 1.20
157. Housing C‘bde o 24.70
230. Curb and gutter wnain-
tenance: .. ", )t 9.60
282. Ann St, storm Glen to
Observatory street 11.85
304. Broadway curb & gut-
ter .. .. widiusaiitin 3.60
326, Elm & 8. Univ. storm
BEWED 1, - 2P ah SR 28.69
344. Hamilton Place Pave-
012 1) oSS AR SRRENI U SRSICE 56.36
351. First St. curb and gut-
LEr "ok e TS s 55.24
356. Linden St. curb and
gutter” ..70 Wi s g .60
357. Brooklyn Ave curb and
gulter " . o o cni 1.20
371, Westwood HIIIS Sani-
tary sewer .. .. .. 33.35
377. Alley B4S., R4E storm
sewer P e et ) 1.80
383. Spring St. storm sew-
er .. ¢t e 17.64
384. Hobver Ave Sanitary
BEWET . o w4 o ik vt 65.563
386. Alley BZS R5E pave-
MODE &5 o darie o4 5 e 48.71
387. Mt. Vernon Ave San.
Sewer .. ; 20.24
391. Thompson St Pave- .
MONL * o iy Sded 60.88
393. Street Sweepmg and
: cleaning .. s e 6.15
394. Thompson S* Storm
sewer . SR TS 24.33
395. Alley between Lincoln
& Martin T BRI T 13.67
396. Observatory St. Pave-
ment o A 83.83
397. Maynard St. Pave-
ment ‘v . e s bee p il 7.00
398. Krapf Add. Sanitary
SOWEDL . nin e 9.00
399. Oak Lane Pavement 4.82
400, Street Signs .. .... 4.62
Total . $1,490.44
=ewer Work
Julius Lohrke .. ........ $ 58.02
Jim . Acgli . . .oadl et g 50 40
Geo. E. Hodgins ........ 13.63
L. D Corlett ... ool 4.20



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 20, 1924

;E. D, .Rentschler .. 3.60
$129.95

10. San. -‘Sewer mainte-
Th - ORI REEe S i 26.82

11. Storm Sewer mainte-
2 ) = SR L SRR e S e 103.03
$129.85

“Inspection

Wm, J. Chambers ..$200.00
“Wm. Neithamer .. ...... 173.32
Robert F. James .. s...... 156.00
Gordon E. Bachman 150.00
"Fred Schmid .. ........ 114.00
Geo, E, Hodging .. ...... 21.66
Wm, F. Neithamer .. 14.70
$829.68
22. sidewalk grades .2$173.32

282. Ann St. Storm 'Sewer
Glen to Qbservatory 78.00

326 Elm & S. Univ. Storm
AR O g s S el 48.00

344. Hamilton Plaee Pave-
wnent T an R G A 40.00
+349. Scuttwobd San Sewer 12.00

351. First St. curb & gut-
REY . cren VR cde s 30.00

371, Westwood HlllS San
sewer e 2 5 Y el e 24.00

384, Hoover Ave. San sew-
M lh SRR 1WA AT Y 108.00
386. Alley st R5E Pave. 24.00
“387. Mt -Vernon San_, sewer 60.00
383. Spring St. Storm sewer .21.66
“391. Thompson St. Pave... 168.00

394, Thompson -St, Storm
I i R R A B St 30.70

"398. Krapf Add. Sanitary
Sewer i e S e 12 00
$829.68

Suppiles, ete.

N A B g 10 ) I SN $§ 11.256
“Wm._ .Goodyear & Co. 5 1.50
‘Eberbach & Son ........ 1.75
Perfect Typewriter Key Co. 400
David A. Killins & Song Co. 4.54

‘State Review Publishing
Co. S kR e 5.50

_State Review Pubhshmg
s e i et s s 8.00
Contractor Publishing Co, 10.56
‘Mayer-Schairer Co. ...... 28.60

Engineering & Contracting 39.20

Municipal Garage 47.30
B oM. Wairster .. . ...cone 78.89
Wm. H 'L. Rohde ...... 118.09

$349.18

Total amount of expen-
~ditures ‘for month ..$2,799.15

195

Respectfully submitted,
GEO. H. SANDENBURG.
City Engineer
Street Commissioner’s Report
Ann Arbor, Mich., Oect. 1, 1924
To the Board of Public Works,

A. B. Cole, President,
Gentlemen:

Following is a report of work
done by your Street Department
during the month of September,
1924.

Cleaning Paved Streets...$ 876.79
Grading Spring St. from

Mller Ave. to Chubb

24701 ) EFIp e - SR S e o 510.21
Grading Second St. from

L 'berty St. to Mosely St. 369.34
Grading First St. from W.

Je'ferson to Mad.son St 256.48
Grading Hiscock St. .... 131.65
Grading Baldwin Ave, be-

tween Wellg & Granger 28.80
Grad ng Pontiac St. be-

tween Swift & Moore St. 28.20
Grading Felch St. between

Miner & Gott St. ...... 30.00
Grading . Gutter line on

Tappan St. 8 L 2.40
Scarifying Streets . . 107.90
S'dewalk Grade on Broad—

WAy BT Gl v S 19.77
Sidewalk Grad ng on Mi-

RECIPRE . o B R el i R s 24 73
Sidewalk Grading on

Feleh 8t . --........ 115.18
Sidewalk G"admg on Fifth

B 0 T i b i 18.40
S;dewalk Grading and f 11-

ing lot for Mr. Kasuaka 422.28
Sidewalk Grad ng and fill-

ing extension on Brooks

G e, S bt 3 73.45
Constructing s dewalk Ex-

tensions on S. Ma'n,

Spring and 2nd ....... 171.18
Constructing Crosswalks

on Spring St. and Sec-

BNl 8L D & ek e e .255.20
Apply'ng Tarvia on Pave-

ments Spreading Tarvia

$142.33; Drawing and

unloading Birds Eye

$120.44; Spreading

Birds Eye, $186 80.. 449.57
Qiling Streetg . ......... 56.56
Applving Calcium Chloride

on Dexter Ave. Granger

AnAN. MaIn . on. cnns 17.40
Grading Streets with

Graders B v A 269.78
Clean’ng Inlets . ........ 48.46
Patching d'rt Streets 82.25

R:pairing Curb on N. W.
cor. and S. W. cor. of Ct.



i

196
House Sd. . 20 40
Cleaning and packing Ce-
ment sacks
Cutting Weeds - ....- Ce
Repa r Culverts on Hoov-
er and Davis Avenue. .
Repair Bridge No. 3
Cleaning Oil Sgreader. s
Placing Pape. Cans . :
Rolling Maynard Street .
Rolling Thompson St waw s
Repair Rollzr .
Unload ng Butler Sweeper

19.70
57.50

9.20
2.20
2.40
1.80
2.10
6.30
7.00

and reload ng one But- £.00

ler Sweeper . ... ’
Digging Post holes for s

Street Signs . ... .
lacing Posts for Street e
Signs . . .- SRERERRE 21
Placing Street Signs and unpza:)clsio

‘ng SENS + .. _
$4,508.88

itted
Respectfully submitted,
ALFRED J. PAUL.
Street Com.
i hal, Engil-

Reports of City Marshe - -
neer and Street Commissioner foci
month of S:zptember rece.ved an
ordered to take usual course.

By Ald. Moore: __
.Wyhereas, The Commun’'ty _Fund
Association of Ann Arbor is a
un on of the welfar:z and charit-
ahle organizations of this ¢ t},If
which deserves the supp_ort of a}l
¢ uzens, and whereas this Councl
is in hearty symfpathy the
movement therefore

Be it resolved that th: Common
Counc’l of the City of Ann Arbor
urges the c tizens of Ann Arbor t.o
extend full financial supplort to this
movement in the coming . cam-
halgn. )

: Adopted by follow ng vote. Yeas,
Ald Slauson. Jocelyn, Haarer, Graf,

w.th

Henderson, Lucas, Mooe, War:e,

White, Freeman Gram, Norris,

Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays, none.
By Ald. Moore: ) ]
Resolved. that the City Clerk be

instructed to publish in the Ann
Arbor Times News the proposzd
amendment to Section 171 of the
Charter of this city.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer, Graf,
Henderson, Lucas Moore, Ware,
White, Freeman. Gram, Norr s,
Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays, none.

By Ald Slauson: .

Resolved, that the City Clerk
make all necessary arrang‘eme’}ts
for the general election and special

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 20, 1924

election to be held Novembear 4th,
1924, and that said elect’ons shall
be held at the same ward and pre-
cinct polling places where the
primary election of Sept. 9th, 1924,
was held.

Resolved, further, that the polls
of said elect'ons shall open at 7:00
o’clock a. m. and remain open un-
til 8:00 p. m. Central Standard
Time, of said day of election.

Resolved, further, that there may
be an add tional gatekeeper at the
exit gate, '

Resolved, further, that Abbot
voting machineg shall be used for
election of officers.

Resolved, further, that the Board
of ‘nspectors may appoint one or
more additional clerks as may be
necessary.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer. Graf,

Henderson, Lucas, Moore, Ware,
White, Freeman, Gram Norrs,
Pres. Sugden. 13. Nays, none.
By Ald. Norris:
Whereas, there have occurred

two vacancies in the city council
from thz fourth ward of th's city,
and ;

Whereas, the Fourth Ward ‘s
now without representation in the
City Council and :t is the opinion
of th's Council that the Fourth
Ward should have representatives
-n the Council.

Now, Therefore. it is resolved
and ordered that an election be
held Monday, November 24 1924,
in the poll'ng place in the Fourth
Ward in the Armory, corner of
Fifth Avenue and Ann Street for
the purpose of electing two alder-
men to fill the vacancies caus2d by
the death of -Chris T. Donnelly
whose term would have expired the
second Monday of April, 1925 and
to fill the vacancy caused by the
death of Albert D. Groves whose
t=rm would have expired the second
Monday of April. 1926.

Be 't further resolved that the
City Clerk be and is hereby au-
thorized to make any and all nec-
essary arrangements to have safi
election held as her=2in named ac-
cording to the provisions of the City
Charter and the laws of the State
of Michigan relating th er eto.
Further that the polls be kept open
for said electon from 7:00 o’clock
in the morning, Central Standard
Time, to 8:00 o’clock in the eve-
ning, Central Standard Time, on



COMMON COUNCIL~—~OCTOBER 20, 1924

the date and in the place herein
named for the purpose of electing
an alderman for the short term to
suwcczed Chris. T. Donnelly and for
the purpose of eleciing an alder-
man for the long term to succeed
Albe:t D, Groves.

Resolved, further, that the Ab-
bott voting mach.:ne be used.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. 8lauson, Jocelyn, Haarer, Graf.
Henderson, Lucas, Moore, Ware,
Wh'te, Freeman Gram. Norris,
Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays, none.

By Ald. Gram:

R:solved, that Robert A. Camp-
bell, Ma:ia Peel, George Lutz.  Sr.,
e appointed ‘nspectors of election
for the Seventh Ward and that Jay
C. Herrick, Samuel 8. Hammial be
appointed inspectors of election for

th> Fourth Ward for the general
and special elections to be held
Nov 4th 1924.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer, Graf,

Henderson, Lucas, Moore, Ware,
White, Freeman. Gram, Norris,
Pres, Sugden, 13, Nays, none.

By Ald. Fr:eman:

Resvlved fthat the matter of
building a new sidewalk for use
at the comfort station be declared
and is hereby declared to be a
N e Cessary public improvement
and that the matter be referred

197

to the Board of Public Works to
furnish estimates and plans and

specifications for such improve-
ment and report determination
and estimate to the common

council at the next meeting of said
council; prbvided that if contract
includes provisions for this extra
work it shall not be necessary to
so refer the matter for action.
Adopted by following vote: Yeas
A'd. Slausbn Jocelyn. Haarer,
Graf, Henderson, Lucas, Moore,
Ware, White Freeman, Gram Nor-
ris. Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays none,

Moved by Ald. White the Pres-
ident of Cbuncil and City Attor-
ney be appointed as voting dele-
gates to convention of League of
Michigan Municipalities,

Adopteq by following vote: Yeas

Ald Slauson, Jocelyn. Haarer,
Graf, Henderson, Lucas, Moore,
Ware White Freeman, Gram,
Norris Pres. Sugden, 13, Nays,
none.

Ald., Ware called attention to
condition of alleys in the Fifth
Ward and matter was referred to
Street Committee.

On motion of Ald.
Council adjournead.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

Jocelyn,



